Overview
The Line Power Systems is designed
to remotely power -48Vdc network
equipment reliably using +/- 190Vdc over
existing copper lines deployed between
central offices and remote outside plant
(OSP) cabinets. New voice, video and data
subscriber services can be delivered over

exchangers and or equipment fans / fan trays. An optional QS931C fan tray is available
for more local control of airflow and operation at temperatures up to +75˚C.
ORDERING CODE DESCRIPTION HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH WEIGHT
CC109122082 QS912A Converter Shelf 3.5in (88mm) 21.4in (544mm) 12in (305mm) 30lb (13.6kg)
CC109122074 QS930A Redundant Fan Shelf with air filter 3.5in (88mm) 21.4in (544mm) 12in (305mm) 30lb (13.6kg)
CC109132271 QS930A Redundant Fan Shelf without air filter 3.5in (88mm) 21.4in (544mm) 12in (305mm) 30lb (13.6kg)
CC109147740 QS9010 Converter Shelf 3.5in (88mm) 21.4in (544mm) 12in (305mm) 30lb (13.6kg)
CC109146354 QS931A Fan Shelf 3.5in (88mm) 21.4in (544mm) 12in (305mm) 30lb (13.6kg)
150024377 QS912F Converter Shelf 3.5in (88mm) 17.2in (437mm) 12in (305mm)   20lb (9.1kg)
150024378 QS931F Primary Fan Shelf 1.75 (44mm) 17.2in (437mm) 12in (305mm)  5lb (2.27kg)
150024379 QS931F Supplemental Fan Shelf 1.75 (44mm) 17.2in (437mm) 12in (305mm)  5lb (2.27kg)
CC109134912 QS912C Converter Shelf 3.5in (88mm) 12in (305mm) 12in (305mm) 3lb (1.36 kg)
CC109159117 QS931C Fan Shelf 1.188in (31mm) 10.5in (267mm) 11.813in (301mm) 1.65 lb (.75 kg)
Operating Temperature (QS982A) -40˚C to +65˚C (with 175 lfm airflow)
Storage Temperature -40˚C to +85˚C
Relative Humidity 0 to 95% non-condensing
Altitude 4000m max
Upstream Converter Shelves for Central Sites
with Utility AC Power and Battery Backup
Upstream Converter Shelves
Environmental
4 Line Power System      |      www.gecriticalpower.com
QS800A/800B 10-slot Converter Shelves and
QS931D Fan Tray
The QS800A/800B downstream converter shelves are designed to support up to ten
QS882A +/-190Vdc to -48Vdc converters. Each shelf can convert up to 20 +/-190Vdc
line power circuits and deliver up to 1300 Watts of -48Vdc power. These units are
designed for outside plant cabinet deployment and will operate up to +75˚C with 175
linear feet per minute of airflow. Airflow must be provided by cabinet heat exchangers
and or equipment fans / fan trays. An optional QS931D fan tray is available if needed.
QS800C 5-slot Converter Shelf and QS931C Fan Tray
The QS800C downstream converter shelf is designed to support up to five QS882A
+/-190Vdc to -48Vdc converters. Each shelf can convert up to 10 +/-190Vdc line power
circuits and deliver up to 650 Watts of -48Vdc power. These units are designed for
outside plant cabinet deployment and will operate up to +65˚C with 150 linear feet
per minute of airflow and up to +75˚C with 200 linear feet per minute. Airflow can be
provided by cabinet heat exchangers and or equipment fans / fan trays. An optional
QS931C fan tray is available if needed.
ORDERING CODE DESCRIPTION HEIGHT WIDTH DEPTH WEIGHT
108994926 QS800A Converter Shelf 1.75in (44mm) 10.75in (273mm) 12in (305mm) 4.5 lb (2 kg)
CC109139853 QS800B Converter Shelf 1.75in (44mm) 10.5in (267mm) 12in (305mm) 4.5 lb (2 kg)
CC109163275 QS831D Fan Tray 1.188in (31mm) 10.5in (267mm) 11.813in (301mm) 2.2 lb (1 kg)
CC109141702 QS800C Converter Shelf 1.75in (44mm) 6in (305mm) 12in (305mm) 3lb (1.37 kg)
CC109159117 QS831C Fan Tray 1.188in (31mm) 6in (267mm) 11.813in (301mm) 1.65 lb (.75 kg)
Operating Temperature (QS982A) -40˚C to +65˚C (with 150 lfm airflow)
Up to +75˚C (with 200 lfm airflow)
Storage Temperature -40˚C to +85˚C
Relative Humidity 0 to 95% non-condensing

Upstream Alarm Cable Options - 23 inch Shelves
OSP Cabinet Application – 19 inch Shelves
ORDERING CODE MODEL DESCRIPTION
CC109122082 QS912A Converter Shelf Upstream converter shelf with alarm card, 4 pairs of dual-hole lug landing for four -48Vdc input feeds.
16 slots for converter modules supporting 32 +/- 190Vdc 100VA limited circuits. AMP/Champ RJ-21
connectors for twisted pair connectivity. Slot fillers not included.
CC109122074 QS930A Redundant Fan Shelf
with air filter
Fan shelf with redundant fan trays. Equipped with air baffle and includes air filter. Pulls air down through
converter shelves for Central Office applications. Can be used to support up to 3 converter shelves.
CC109132271 QS930A Redundant Fan Shelf
without air filter
Fan shelf with redundant fan trays. Equipped with air baffle and no air filter or air filter brackets. Pulls air down
through converter shelves for Central Office applications. Can be used to support up to 3 converter shelves.
ORDERING CODE MODEL DESCRIPTION
150024377 QS912F Converter Shelf Upstream converter shelf with alarm card, screw terminal -48Vdc input feeds. 12 slots for converter modules
supporting 24 +/-190Vdc 100VA limited circuits.  AMP/ Champ RJ-21 connector for twisted pair connectivity.
150024378 QS931F Primary Fan Shelf 1RU primary fan shelf with controller support.  Can be used to support up to 3 converter shelves.
150024379 QS931F Supplemental
Fan Shelf
1RU supplemental fan shelf for redundance and non-controller applications.  Can be used to support
up to 3 converter shelves.
ORDERING CODE MODEL DESCRIPTION
CC109147740 QS9010 Converter Shelf Upstream converter shelf with alarm card, 4 pairs of dual-hole lug landing for four -48Vdc input feeds with
bus straps to allow 2 individual feeds. 16 slots for converter modules supporting 32 +/-190Vdc 100VA
limited circuits.  AMP/ Champ RJ-21 connectors for twisted pair connectivity. Includes 16 slot fillers.
CC109146354 QS931A Fan Shelf Fan shelf with redundant fan trays. Provides airflow up through converter shelf for OSP cabinet
applications.  Can be used to support 2 converter shelves, and may allow 3 converter shelves with cabinet
airflow assistance (requires an engineered solution from the cabinet integrator)
ORDERING CODE MODEL PHOTO
108996947 QS941A Controller for QS912A/QS9010 upstream converter shelf
Central Office Application – 23 inch Shelves
OSP Cabinet Application – 23 inch Shelves
Upstream Controller - 23 inch Shelves
ORDERING CODE DESCRIPTION PHOTO
CC848773671 10ft alarm cable - for QS941 controllers
848748558 25ft alarm cable - for QS941 controllers
CC848764448 50ft alarm cable - for QS941 controllers
848748566 150ft alarm cable - for QS941 controllers
9 Line Power System      |      www.gecriticalpower.com
Upstream Controller - 19 inch Shelves
OSP Cabinet Application – 6 inch Shelves
Upstream Converters
Upstream Accessories & Spares
25 Pair Interface Cable Options
ORDERING CODE DESCRIPTION PHOTO
150038535 "QS841E_0I6R_USB_S
Pulsar Edge Controller “
Upstream Alarm Cable Options - 19 inch Shelves
ORDERING CODE DESCRIPTION PHOTO
CC848890178 15ft alarm cable for Pulsar Edge Controller
CC848890186 50ft alarm cable for Pulsar Edge Controller
CC848890194 150ft alarm cable for Pulsar Edge Controller
ORDERING CODE MODEL DESCRIPTION
CC109167160 QS912C Generic Kit Upstream converter shelf for cabinet extension applications. This 6” wide shelf has 4 slots for converters and one
slot for an alarm card. Kit includes mounting ears and alarm card, and fan tray.
CC109159117 QS931C Fan Shelf Fan shelf for the QS912C and QS800C converter shelves
ORDERING CODE MODEL DESCRIPTION
150028565 QS982ATEZ  Converter  -48Vdc to +/-190Vdc Total Efficiency converter module. Outputs 2 x 100 VA circuits. Greater than 93% peak efficiency.
108996641 QS982A Converter  -48Vdc to +/-190Vdc Total Efficiency converter module. Outputs 2 x 100 VA circuits.
CC109121992 Converter Slot Filler Converter module blank. Required in all unused shelf slots to maintain appropriate airflow.
ORDERING CODE MODEL DESCRIPTION
CC848895227 25ft Upstream output power cable 25pair - RJ-21 connector to blunt for use with 23" shelves only
CC848911207 25 ft Upstream output power cable 25pair - terminated both ends with RJ-21
CC848911215 25 M Upstream output power cable 25pair - terminated both ends with RJ-21
ORDERING CODE MODEL DESCRIPTION
CC109121984 Air Filter Replacement air filter for 23" CO fan shelf.
108997623 QS930B Fan Tray Spare fan tray for 23" CO applications (downward air flow)
CC109146362 QS931B Fan Tray Spare fan tray for 23" OSP Cabinet applications (upward air flow)
CC109102118 QS920A Alarm Module Spare Alarm Module for converter shelves
850030434 Air Baffle Air Baffle for the QS912F, 19" system
CC109164562 QS912C 19in Mounting 19” mounting bracket kit for QS912C shelf and optional QS931C fan tray
10 Line Power System      |      www.gecriticalpower.com
Step 2: Select Downstream Converter Solutions
The Line Power System downstream converter solution provides several
shelf options for QS882A +/-190Vdc to 48Vdc converters for remote cabinet
deployments. The options include 10 slot converter shelves with different
mounting patterns, and 5-slot converter shelves for low power requirements.
Both shelf styles are based upon 1.75” (1U) high footprint with 10 inch and 6
inch widths respectively. Fan trays are available for both the 5-slot and 10-slot
downstream converter shelf solutions as an option when the cabinet fans cannot
supply the required airflow for proper operation of the QS882A converters.
The Line Power System downstream shelves are easy to setup and operate.
All shelf options are equipped with 25 pair input cables terminated in an AMP/
Champ RJ-21 connector for easy connectivity. The -48Vdc output is through
a Molex Minifit SR connector and an interface cable is included. When an
optional fan tray is added, the power interface cable is also included.
Applications
Key Features
• Fiber to the Node/Curb/Home (FTTN)
• Remote DSLAM
• Distributed Antenna System
• Powering broadband cabinet extensions
• Compact – 20 +/-190Vdc 100VA limited input circuits in
1RU 10-slot shelf, and 10 +/- 190Vdc 100VA limited input
circuits in 1RU 5-slot shelf.
• Reliable – Converter circuits operate independently and
deliver power onto a common -48Vdc output for redundant
performance
• Connectorized – Copper pairs interfaced through AMP/
Champ RJ-21 connectors and DC output is through
a Molex Mini-fit SR plug.
• Agency Certifications – NEBS Level 3 and UL 1801 Listed
• Temperature Hardened – continuous operation from -40˚C
to +65˚C with 150lfm airflow (extended temperature range
with additional airflow)
• Convenient Access – full front access for power input and
output as well as alarming and control interface.
11 Line Power System      |      www.gecriticalpower.com
ORDERING CODE MODEL DESCRIPTION
108994926 QS800A Converter Shelf Downstream Converter Shelf. 12.9” mounting hole centers. Equipped with a 6ft 25 pair input cable
terminated with an AMP/Champ RJ-21 connector. Molex Mini Fit SR connection for -48Vdc output. 10
slots for dual circuit converter modules. Maximum output power is 1300W at -48Vdc. 150 lfm airflow
required for proper function.
CC109139853 QS800B Converter Shelf Downstream Converter Shelf. 11.4” mounting hole centers. Equipped with a 6ft 25 pair input cable
terminated with an AMP/Champ RJ-21 connector. Molex Mini Fit SR connection for -48Vdc output. 10
slots for dual circuit converter modules. Maximum output power is 1300W at -48Vdc. 150 lfm airflow
required for proper function.
CC109141702 QS800C Converter Shelf Downstream Converter Shelf. Equipped with a 6ft 25 pair input cable terminated with an AMP/Champ
RJ-21 connector. Molex Mini Fit SR connection for -48Vdc output. 5 slots for dual circuit converter
modules. Maximum output power is 650W at -48Vdc. 150lfm airflow required for proper function.
CC109159117 QS931C Fan Shelf Fan tray for the QS912C and QS800C downstream converter shelves
CC109163275 QS931D Fan Shelf Fan tray for QS800A and QS800B downstream converter shelves.
ORDERING CODE MODEL DESCRIPTION
108994918 QS882A Downstream Converter +/-190Vdc to -48Vdc Converter module. Two input circuits per module
CC848909218 19” adapter bracket Adapter bracket to mount a QS800A or QS800B in a 19” rack
CC109172953 23” adapter bracket kit Adapter bracket kit to mount a QS931D fan tray with a QS800A or QS800B in a 23” rack
CC848908888 19” adapter bracket Adapter bracket to mount a QS800C and QS912C in a 19” rack
CC848911363 Downstream output
extension cable
6ft power extension cable – terminated both ends with Molex Mini fit SR
CC848911371 Downstream Alarm output
extension cable
6ft alarm extension cable
CC109140357 H5694772G100 X-Pair mounts in a weather proof enclosure. Sealed dual channel downstream converter. At -48Vdc
provides 65W @ 55˚C with dual feed, 55W @ 65˚C with dual feed, and 35W @ 55˚C single feed.
CC109140365 H5694772G200 X-Pair provided in a vented polycarbonate enclosure with 2 input protection blocks. Sealed dual
channel downstream converter. At -48Vdc provides 65W @ 55˚C with dual feed, 55W @ 65˚C with dual
feed, and 35W @ 55˚C single feed.
CC109140340 H5694772G300 X-Pair provided in a 3-inch aerial strand mount enclosure with 4 input protection blocks. Sealed dual
channel downstream converter. At -48Vdc provides 65W @ 55˚C with dual feed, 55W @ 65˚C with dual
feed, and 35W @ 55˚C single feed.
Downstream Converter Shelves
Downstream Converters, Accessories and Spares